
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 13th October, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2008 (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Update from Chief Constable, Mike Fuller and Chairman of the Kent Police 
Authority, Anne Barnes  

4. Revenue & Capital Budgets Monitoring Exception Report/Revised Capital 
Programme to Address Funding Shortfall arising from Current Economic Situation 
(Pages 9 - 20) 

5. Towards 2010 Annual Report (Pages 21 - 196) 

6. Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) Consultation (Pages 197 - 208) 

7. South East Plan: Consultation on Secretary of State's Proposed Changes (Pages 
209 - 250) 

8. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 24 September 2008 (Pages 251 - 
254) 

9. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 3 October 2008 
 



 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 15 September 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R A Marsh, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes and Mr L B Ridings 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G  Badman (Managing 
Director of Children, Families and Education), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director 
- Adult Social Services) and Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 August 2008  

(Item 2) 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2008 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 

2. Revenue & Capital Budget, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  
(Item 3 - Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) Mr Chard said that there had been a number of virements and changes on 
the revenue budget and these were detailed in paragraph 3 of the report.  He 
highlighted the allocation of £5.1m contingency which had been set aside from the 
2007/08 roll forward under spend as agreed by Cabinet on 4 August 2008.  He also 
said that there had still not been a settlement of the Council’s claim for 
reimbursement of some £4m on Asylum.  Mr Carter said that the County Council 
was continuing to pursue his claim through the LGA together with the other 
authorities who had also had outstanding claims. 
 
(2) Mr Chard also spoke about the possible impact on the Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan of the significant pressures within the Kent Adult Social 
Services Older Persons Budget, as detailed in the table on page 43 of the report 
and this would be subject to a future report to Cabinet. It was also agreed that there 
would be future reports to Cabinet on the reasons underlying the growth in 
provision on SEN transport and also what measures the County Council was taking 
in order to reduce its energy costs. 
 
(3) Cabinet:- 
 

(a) Noted the latest monitoring position on the revenue budget together 
with the intention to overspend the Kent Highways Services budget by 
£1.4m on invest to save schemes in order to produce future savings 
to assist with meet
[...]
ke said he would follow that up 
and advise Members separately.  
 
(3)  In concluding the discussion, Mr Carter said the situation needed to be closely 
monitored, especially if repairs to the tunnel were to in fact to take several months.  
He said the fire had highlighted the need for the Government to fund a permanent 
solution to Operation Stack which when brought into use always had a serious 
impact not only in terms of vehicle movements but in acting as a drag on the Kent 
economy. The County Council would therefore continue to press the government 
on that and do all it could to find a permanent solution. 
 
(3) Cabinet then noted the report and thanked Mr.Cloake and his team for the 
work that they had put in as part of the overall response to the fire. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

             
To: CABINET – 13 October 2008          

By: Nick Chard, Cabinet Member – Finance 

Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 

1) REVENUE MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT  

2) REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME TO ADDRESS FUNDING SHORTFALL 

 ARISING FROM CURRENT ECONOMIC SITUATION 
 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 The first full monitoring report for 2008-09 was presented to Cabinet in September. This  
exception report highlights the main movements since that report. There are a number of 
significant pressures that will need to be managed during the year if we are to have a balanced 
revenue position by year end. Further details are provided in section 2. 

 
1.2 The review of the whole of our capital programme to address the funding shortfall arising from the 

current economic situation is ongoing. In the meantime, in order that the programme reflects a 
more realistic funding position, revised capital cash limits are proposed reflecting the 
outcomes/recommendations reached so far from the review, but it is envisaged that further 
changes will be required to this programme once the review is complete. Further details are 
provided in section 3. 

 

2. 2008-09 REVENUE MONITORIN
[...]
4 The review of the whole capital programme is continuing, but in the meantime, in order to reflect 

the outcomes reached from the review so far, it is recommended that we: 

• Continue to dispose of assets for which negotiations are already at an advanced stage and/or 
the sale proceeds are not substantially reduced from the value assumed in the MTP. 

• Defer a range of capital projects to later years but within the 5 year MTP period (details 
provided in appendix 1) 

• Remove, defer beyond the 5 year MTP timeframe, or find alternative funding sources, a range 
of capital projects (details provided in appendix 2) 

 In addition, there has been an increase to the programme since the 2008-11 capital programme 
was set, which is mainly the result of the roll forward of the re-phasing from 2007-08, as well as 
additional approvals made via PAG and the Leader and additional external funding streams.  

 The resulting revised capital cash limits are provided at appendix 3, which Cabinet is asked to 
approve. This incorporates all of the changes shown in appendices 1 and 2 and the roll forward 
from 2007-08 and other adjustments. If approved, these revised portfolio capital cash limits will be 
used as the basis for the next monitoring report, but it is likely that there will be further 
recommendations for changes to the programme in the next report(s), once the review of the 
whole capital programme is completed.  

 The revised budget book pages for each portfolio will be available on KNet on 8 October, on the 
assumption that all of these changes are approved. 

 
 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the latest forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2008-09.  
 

4.2 Agree that within the Environment, Highways & Waste portfolio: 
a) the additional £0.9m waste management underspend reported this month can be added to 

the £1.4m net underspend reported last month and used for invest to save proposals within 
Kent Highways Services. 

b) if there is any further underspending on waste management throughout the remainder of 
2008-09, that this can also be redirected to invest to save proposals within the portfolio, to 
assist in meeting the inflation issues over the MTP. 

 

4.3.1 Agree the revised capital cash limits, as detailed in appendix 3, which address the funding 
shortfall arising as a result of the current economic situation and the impact this has had on 
property prices and our ability to realise capital receipts;  

 and 

4.3.2 Note that further changes to the capital programme are likely to be required once the review of 
the whole capital programme is complete. 

 
 
 

Page 14



  

APPENDIX 1 

CAPITAL PROJECTS DEFERRED BUT WITHIN THE 5 YEAR MTP PERIOD 
 

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

ORS

BN - N Dartford Prim - The Bridge -5,292 5,292

Dartford Girls Sports Hall 36 -36

BN Sheppey Review 3 to 2 -1,049 -1,501 1,050 1,500

BN Templar Barracks -800 -800 1,600

BN Ryarsh -169 169

BN Goat Lees -100 -1,100 1,200

BN 09-10 Dunton Green -800 800

BN 09-10 Lansdowne PS -500 -1,000 -500 1,000 1,000

BN Leybourne -100 -1,900 100 1,900

BN Ebbsfleet -1,020 -2,040 3,060

Mod Boughton Under Blean 22 -22

Mod Crockenhill -364 364

Mod 06-8 -331 331

Mod 08-9 -351 351

Mod Sissinghurst -124 124

Specialist Schs 55 -55

Dartford Campus 533 -533

Greenfields -30 30

Astor of Hever (Dev Opp) 39 -39

Childrens Centres -736 736

Ashford Oaks 47 -47

Castle Hill -1,400 1,400

Sheppey Academy -4,812 -24,188 19,250 9,750

Marsh Academy -8,023 -657 8,680

Spires Acadmey -2,059 -5,041 7,100

Longfield Academy 6,640 -3,640 -3,000

Longfield Sponsorship -500 500

Maidstone Academy -7,966 3,350 4,616

Sure Start, Early Yrs and Childcare -4,705 4,705

BSF Wave 3 -40,829 11,884 28,945

Primary Pathfinder 1,850 -1,850

-77,058 -1,293 66,101 7,230 -940 5,960

CFEA

Transforming Short Breaks -284 284

KASS

Rephasing of programme -3,215 -7,577 7,895 2,
[...]

 

Target 63. Promote the Kent Volunteers Programme and work with other partners to attract more 

volunteers  

Lead Cabinet Member: 

Mike Hill 
Lead Managing Director: 

Amanda Honey 
Lead Officers: 

Judy Edwards/Carol Kincaid 

 

See joint report with Towards 2010 target 28. 

Page 195



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Contact details Robert Hardy, Tel: 01622 221343 Email: robert.hardy@kent.gov.uk  
 
 
 

          
 
By:  Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 

Robert Hardy, Director of Improvement and Engagement 
 
To:  Cabinet 13th October 2008 
   
Subject: Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) Consultation 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1. A joint consultation paper on the new assessment framework for 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) was published on 29th July by the Audit 
Commission, the Commission for Social Care Inspection, the Healthcare 
Commission, HM Inspectorate of Constabulary, HM Inspectorate of Prisons, HM 
Inspectorate of Probation and Ofsted (referred to later as simply ‘the 
inspectorates’). The consultation period closes on 20th October.   
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. CAA was set out in the Local Government White Paper: Strong and 
Prosperous Communities and will be the new performance management 
framework for public bodies in England and Wales. It is set to be introduced in April 
2009, and will replace the current Comprehensive Performance Assessment 
(CPA), Joint Area Review of children’s  services,  APA  of  services  for  children 
 and  young  people and  social  services  star  ratings. It is significantly more 
challenging than CPA because of the emphasis on the assessment of collective 
public service performance.  Assessment frameworks for specific services (e.g. 
schools, colleges, police, probation plus health and social care) will continue. 
     
2.2. Assessment will be comprised of two main elements. The area assessment 
will look at how well local public services are delivering results for local people, 
taking 
[...]
 
recommended that KCC objects strongly to the following : 
 
1 The increase in housing provision  
 
iv The number of new dwellings to be proved in the South East and Kent has 
increased at each stage of the Plan process : 
 

 Draft Plan 
2006 

Panel Report 
2007 

Government 
Changes 2008 

Total   
Increase 

South East 578,000 640,000 662,500 + 84,500 

(+15%) 

Kent & 
Medway  

122,000 131,580 139,420 + 17,420 

(+ 14%) 

 
v  The Government now proposes an additional 7,840 dwellings on top of the 
increase recommended by the Panel after public Examination of the Plan.   This will 
inevitably increase the proportion of dwellings on green land, and increase the 
pressure for out of character, high density development in residential areas.    
 
vi  National policy and the South East Plan set a target of 60% of new dwellings 
to be built on “previously developed land”.  In the KCC area in 2007-08, 78% of the 
new dwellings completed were on such sites (excluding Medway).  However, this 
proportion could fall in the future because 65% of the planned sites (over 5 dwellings) 
in the KCC area are on “previously developed land”. These sites in the KCC area 

Agenda Item 7

Page 209



   

total 55,000, only 45% of the total 123,120 dwellings now proposed by Government 
for the KCC area.    
vii  This issue is of major concern to KCC which feels there is a strong likelihood 
that the policy of 40% of development on green sites could be substantially 
exceeded. Moreover, “previously developed land” includes urban spaces such as 
gardens, the loss of which can itself involve considerable loss of amenity.  
 
viii The Government forecasts of demand, on which the policy for new housing is 
based, assume continuing inward migration, resulting in a projected increase in 
England of 7 million people by 2031, and movement into the South East.    First 
indications are that the total new dwelling provision for Kent & Medway would go 
hand in hand with an increase of over 2
[...]
d the 
proposed changes] 

 
x  The Government accepts the Panel’s recommendation for a total of 6,000 
dwellings in Tunbridge Wells Borough to 2026, but proposes that the Green Belt may 
need to be revised.   This housing provision would only be acceptable on planning 
grounds if windfall sites coming forward over time can count towards meeting the 

Page 210



   

Government’s target.  It is recommended that KCC object strongly to the suggestion 
of Green Belt revision at Tunbridge Wells, and to the proposed 6,000 dwellings if 
windfall sites are excluded from land supply.  [para. 78-80] 
 
2 The lack of certainty for infrastructure provision 
 
xi The Government proposes to delete clause (iii) of Policy CC7, as 
recommended by the Panel.   This states  : 
 

“Development shall not proceed until the relevant planning authorities are 
satisfied that the necessary infrastructure required to serve the development 
is available or will be provided in time”. 

 
This will materially weaken the ability of local councils to ensure that development 
does not place unacceptable burdens on infrastructure and services.  The 
Government fails to recognise that infrastructure investment is required to meet 
current needs and deficits, not just future need associated with development.   It has 
not assessed the implications of the additional dwellings proposed in the South East 
and Kent for those services.  There needs to be a direct and transparent link between 
planned new development and the main funding programmes.   
 
xii  The Regional Assembly is tasked to undertake further work on infrastructure 
needs, and KCC will update its assessment of “What Price Growth”, which measured 
the scale of funding needed to support planned development.  It demonstrates the 
need for resource very much greater than can be expected in contributions from 
developers.   [paras. 31-33] 
 
3 The treatment of housing quantities as “minima” 
 
xiii  The Government proposes to change Policy H
[...]
etween November 2006 and March 2007. 
The EIP Panel report and recommendations were published in August 2007. The 
Government‘s response to the Panel’s recommendations and its Proposed Changes 
to the draft South East Plan were published in July 2008. Consultation on these 
extends to 24th October 2008.   
 
2.  This report identifies the main thrust of the Government’s changes and the 
proposed response by the County Council.   
 
The South East Plan Proposed Changes  
 
Chapter 1: Introduction and Overview  
 
3.  The text sets out the relationship between the RSS and County Structure 
Plans, and Appendix A lists structure plan policies which will be replaced by the 
adoption of the RSS. 
 
Comment 
 
4.  There is no reference in Appendix A to the Kent & Medway Structure Plan. 
This was the last structure plan to be adopted in the region (July 2006), and its 
provisions apply for 3 years, until July 2009, unless overtaken by the South East 
Plan. The final South East Plan will need to clarify which of the Structure Plan 
policies it will replace when it is adopted.  Consideration now needs to be given to 
whether KCC should negotiate with the Assembly and Government to retain any 
Structure Plan policies beyond final approval of the South East Plan.    
 
 
Chapter 2: Challenges and Context  
 
5.  The changes implement the Panel’s recommendations to provide a more 
succinct and strategic context for the Plan.   The region’s relationship with London is 
presented as the cornerstone of the ‘story’ of the South East – with reference to a 
‘multi centred region, gathered around and supporting a city that increasingly 
operates on a global scale’.  There follows a resume of the challenges and 
opportunities facing the South East : 
 

• its relative affluence and economic strength 

• the quality and extent of its natural assets  

• current perceptions amongst residents of a high quality of life in the region 

• wide social and economic disparities 

• ‘unprecedente
[...]
tes the Draft Plan.  
 
Sustainable Construction  
 
26.  On Policy CC4 (Sustainable Design and Construction) Government has not 
accepted the Panel’s endorsement of the accelerated introduction of more 
demanding standards on building sustainability (i.e. exceeding building regulation 
standards). This reflects national policy introduced in 2007 that any such 
expectations should apply to identified development areas or site specific 
opportunities and be supported by a clear local justification.   
 
Comment  
 
27.  National policy has moved on since the draft Plan with a national commitment 
to reach zero carbon standards by 2016 for domestic properties and 2019 for the 
commercial sector. However in certain respects there are regional imperatives for 
rapid progress on sustainable construction  e.g. in relation to water efficiency with all 
of the South East classed as an area of ‘serious water stress’ by the Environment 
Agency. Policy amendments elsewhere (NRM1 – Sustainable Water Resources) do 
enable identification of opportunities for higher water efficiency standards in LDFs.    
 
Infrastructure and Development  
 
28.  The Government proposes to delete clause (iii) of Policy CC7, as 
recommended by the Panel.   This states  : 
 

“Development shall not proceed until the relevant planning authorities are 
satisfied that the necessary infrastructure required to serve the development 
is available or will be provided in time”. 

 
Policy now refers to the scale and pace of development depending on sufficient 
capacity in existing infrastructure, release of additional capacity through demand 
management or better management or provision of new infrastructure.  Where 

Page 218



   

additional infrastructure is required a programme of delivery should be agreed before 
development begins. Previous reference in the policy that development shall not 
proceed until the local planning authority is satisfied that the necessary infrastructure 
is or will be avai
[...]
e impact on the 
dependency on statutory social services is 
closely monitored.  

   

P
a
g
e
 2

5
4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2008
	4 Revenue & Capital Budgets Monitoring Exception Report/Revised Capital Programme to Address Funding Shortfall arising from Current Economic Situation
	5 Towards 2010 Annual Report
	Item 5 - Appendix

	6 Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) Consultation
	7 South East Plan: Consultation on Secretary of State's Proposed Changes
	8 Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 24 September 2008



Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 13 October 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr K G Lynes, Mr R A Marsh and Mr L B Ridings. 
  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive), Ms A Honey (Managing 
Director Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing 
Director - Adult Social Services), Mr M Austerberry (Interim Executive Director, 
Environment, Highways and Waste), Dr I Craig (Director Strategy Policy & 
Performance) and Ms M Peachey (Kent Director of Public Health). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2008  

(Item 2) 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2008 were agreed and 
signed as a true record. 

 
 

2. Update from Chief Constable, Mike Fuller and Chairman of the Kent Police 
Authority, Anne Barnes  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) Mr Fuller gave a presentation during which he highlighted the key 
operational areas which Kent Police was focusing on across the county.  These 
areas included, continuing to develop neighbourhood policing policies, working with 
partners and communities on initiatives aimed at reducing harm to minority 
communities or those who are vulnerable to extremism, and developing local 
initiatives such as the new neighbourhood task teams These will have the specific 
task of addressing issues such as anti social behaviour and providing dedicated 
support to neighbourhoods and in partnership with local people tackling anti social 
behaviour hotspots and dealing with hard to shift problems. 
 
(2) Mr Fuller also spoke about the levels of crime and disorder and said that in 
the last financial year there had been some 15,133 less crimes compared to the 
previous year which was a reduction of 10.3%.  Also there had been 2,566 less 
incidents of anti social behaviour which was a reduction of 2.8%.  Since the start of 
this financial year, Kent had had 4,773 less crimes (a reduction of 8.2% and this 
included 253 less house burglaries; 783 less vehicle crimes; 855 less violent 
crimes; 948 less acts of criminal damage; and some 7, 675 less incidents of anti 
social behaviour which totalled a reduction of 15.6%. (note: the crime statistics are 
for the period April to August 2008. The ASB statistics are for the period April to 
September 2008)  



 

2 

 
(3) With the success of the neighbourhood task teams the Kent Police Authority 
in February 2008 approved a significant growth bid for a task team to be created 
within each Basic Command Unit, with each Team consisting of one Sergeant and 
five Constables.  A review of these task teams would be undertaken to enable the 
Police Authority to make an informed decision on a further growth bid for a team to 
be based within each district. 
 
(4) Mr Fuller said that there had been a reduction across the county in the 
number of violent crimes, but more needed to be done in order to bring those 
figures down still further.  Automatic Number Plate Recognition technology was 
now widespread throughout the county and that had played a significant part in 
reducing overall levels of crime.  The main challenge currently facing the Force was 
to address quality of life issues and to tackle anti social behaviour. 
 
(5) Mrs Barnes said that the Police Authority was investing some £25m in 
neighbourhood policing and if and when resources allowed the aim was to have 
one neighbourhood task team deployed in every district.  In response to a question 
Mrs Barnes gave credit and paid thanks to the work which was being undertaken by 
the 100 KCC wardens which were deployed across the county and said the 
Wardens were greatly valued as part of the wider police family.  Mr Fuller said that 
he met with the Wardens regularly and the work which they did within their 
communities was invaluable.  In answer to other questions, Mr Fuller said that the 
Kent Force had received top ratings from both the Audit Commission and through 
the Police Inspection system for the way it effectively used its resources.  He also 
spoke about the importance of developing and using new technologies in order to 
bring about further increases in efficiency.  Mr Fuller also said that whilst it was 
important that the Police worked with local communities to reduce crime and the 
fear of crime, nonetheless his Force was continuing its success in addressing and 
solving major crime. 
 
(6) At the close of discussion, Mr Carter placed on record his thanks to Mrs 
Barnes and Mr Fuller for attending the meeting and for updating Members on the 
current policing issues which they were dealing with.  Mr Carter also placed on 
record the County Council’s total support to Kent Police in its fight against crime 
and the causes of crime. 
 
 

3. Revenue & Capital Budgets Monitoring Exception Report/Revised Capital 
Programme to Address Funding Shortfall arising from Current Economic 
Situation  
(Item 4 – Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) The Exception Report highlighted the main movements since the report to 
Cabinet in September and highlighted a number of significant pressures that would 
need to be managed during the year if the Council were to have a balanced 
revenue position by year end.  Further details were provided in Section 2 of the 
report.  The review of the Council’s Capital Programme to address the funding 
shortfall arising from the current economic situation was ongoing and Mr Chard said 
that in the meantime in order to ensure that the Capital Programme reflected a 
more realistic funding position, revised capital cash limits were being proposed 
which reflected the outcomes/recommendations reached so far from the review.  



 

3 

Further details were provided in Section 3 of the report.  Mr Carter said the County 
Council had now secured some £2.65m of asylum money from Government and 
was rigorously continuing to pursue the remainder of its owed expenditure on 
asylum. 
 
(2) Cabinet:- 
 

(a) Noted the latest forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 2008-
09. 

 
(b) Agreed that within the Environment, Highways & Waste portfolio: 
 

(i) the additional £0.9m waste management underspend reported 
this month can be added to the £1.4m net underspend reported 
last month and used for invest to save proposals within Kent 
Highways Services. 

 
(ii) if there were any further underspending on waste management 

throughout the remainder of 2008-09, that could be redirected 
to invest to save proposals within the Portfolio, to assist in 
meeting the inflation issues over the Medium Term Plan. 

 
(c) Agreed the revised capital cash limits, as detailed in appendix 3 of the 

report, which addressed the funding shortfall arising as a result of the 
current economic situation and the impact this has had on property 
prices and the Council’s ability to realise capital receipts;and 

 
(d) Noted that further changes to the capital programme were likely to be 

required once the review of the whole capital programme had been 
completed. 

 
 

4. Towards 2010 Annual Report  
(Item 5 – Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council and Mr Peter Gilroy, 
Chief Executive) 
 
This report detailed the current draft of the second “Towards 2010” Annual Report 
for comment and consideration by Cabinet prior to its submission to the County 
Council for approval.  Following discussion, Cabinet noted the progress towards the 
63 “Towards 2010” targets and the arrangements for publishing the Annual Report. 
 
 

5. Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) Consultation  
(Item 6 – Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council and Mr Robert Hardy, 
Director of Improvement and Engagement) 
 
(1) A joint consultation paper on the new assessment framework for 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) was published at the end of July 2008.  
CAA will be significantly more challenging than the former Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment because of the emphasis on the assessment of collective 
public service performance. 
 
(2) Mr Gilroy highlighted paragraph 4 of the report which set out a number of 



 

4 

issues of concern in relation to the proposed CAA inspection framework.  He said 
there was a considerable amount of detail lacking from the consultation but it was 
safe to assume that there was likely to be an increased burden on local authorities 
as a result of CAA.  Mr Chard said the new proposals essentially required a 
significant element of judgement to be made by inspectors and therefore the 
Council would need to ensure that the evidence provided and the assumptions 
made about its future prospects were the principal grounds on which is was judged. 
 
(3) Cabinet agreed that the Leader and Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chairman and opposition party group leaders for the Corporate Policy Overview 
Committee sign off the final KCC response to this consultation. 
 
 

6. South East Plan: Consultation on Secretary of State's Proposed Changes  
(Item 7 – Report by Mr Kevin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Supporting Independence and Mr Richard Feasey, Planning Policy Manager) 
 
(1) The draft South East Plan was submitted to the Government in March 2006 
and an Examination in Public was held between November 2006 and March 2007.  
The Panel report and recommendations were published  in August 2007.  The 
Government’s response to the Panels recommendations and its proposed changes 
to the South East Plan were published in July 2008 and consultation on these 
changes closed on 24 October 2008. 
 
(2) Mr Lynes said that the Government was now proposing that 123,120 
dwellings should now be built within the KCC area.  This was a significant increase 
in the number of dwellings that had been proposed by the Panel after the public 
Examination of the Plan and would inevitably increase the proportion of dwellings 
on green land and increase the pressure for out of character, high density 
development in residential areas.  The policy for new housing assumed high market 
demand but recent events had demonstrated the need for secure funding in the 
housing market, and the fragility of the recent high levels of completions.  Mr Lynes 
said he was concerned that there was a strong likelihood that the policy of 40% of 
development of green sites could be substantially exceeded and the Policy related 
to “previously developed land” could see a considerable loss of amenity as a result 
of development on urban spaces.  Mr Ferrin said the infrastructure required to 
support the levels of dwellings now being proposed would not be sufficient to cope, 
unless the Government provided additional funding which ensured the required 
levels of infrastructure adequately matched the proposed increase in dwellings.  
The infrastructure needs were not just for roads but for other facilities such as water 
supplies and community needs such as schools and libraries.  Ms Peachey, said 
that in addition it was essential that proper health service provision was in place 
before any significant development took place. 
 
(3) Mr Carter said he supported the views which had been expressed during the 
course of the discussion, and a debate needed to take place with Government 
about how it intended to provide the necessary infrastructure required to match its 
proposed increases in the number of dwellings to be built in Kent.  Mr Carter said 
the County Council also needed to robustly oppose the Government’s proposal to 
delete Clause (iii) of Policy CC7 which currently stated “development shall not 
proceed until the relevant planning authorities are satisfied that the necessary 
infrastructure required to serve the development is available or will be provided in 
time”.  Mr Carter said the deletion of this Policy would materially weaken the ability 



 

5 

of local councils to ensure that development did not place unacceptable burdens on 
the local infrastructure and services.  The Government had to recognise that 
infrastructure investment was required to meet current needs and deficits, not just 
future needs associated with development. 
 
(4) Cabinet then agreed the text of the KCC response to the changes proposed 
by Government as detailed in the Cabinet report. 
 
 

7. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 24 September 2008  
(Item 8 – Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass, Head of 
democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
 
(1) Mr Carter referred to the section in the Appendix to this report on the Autumn 
Budget Statement and said that the Chief Executive and Chief Officer Group had 
appropriately responded to recent managerial changes. 
 
(2) Mr Gilroy said that he and his Chief Officer colleagues have been puzzled by 
the concerns raised by the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.  The changes that had 
taken place as a result of people deciding to leave and the interim management 
appointments which had been made ensured management continuity and had 
provided an opportunity to reflect on the future managerial shape of the Council.  
All permanent appointments when made would go through the normal procedures 
for posts at this level. 
 
(3) Cabinet then noted the report. 
 
 

8. Treasury Management  
(Item 9 – Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) In view of the current unprecedented international banking situation, the 
Chairman declared consideration of this item to be urgent so that Members of the 
Council and the residents of Kent could be advised and assured of the positive 
actions which the County Council was taking in relation to the investment of KCC 
cash. 
 
(2) Mr Gilroy said against the backdrop of the unprecedented changes which 
had taken place within the international banking system, KCC had taken immediate 
and appropriate measures in order to reduce its financial risks and to give 
assurances.  He said that notwithstanding the situation with the County Council’s 
investments in Icelandic banks, this did not pose any risks to either the Pension 
Fund or the payment of salaries.  Mr Chard said that the County Council was not 
faced with any liquidity problems and the situation did not impact in any way on the 
County Council’s ability to make payments to its suppliers.  He said that whilst the 
Government had given undertakings to protect the investments of private 
individuals he believed the situation was such that it should now extend those 
guarantees to local government and also to charities.  Mr Carter saying that whilst 
KCC was far from alone in its exposure to problems with Icelandic banks, there 
were many other organisations who were in a similar position.  Nonetheless, Mr 
Carter said that the County Council would be asking external auditors to look at the 
County Council’s procedures and protocols and to report on those as soon as 



 

6 

possible. 
 
 
 


